
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Cabinet Advisory 
Panel A

A meeting of the above Panel will be held on 

Monday 11 April 2016

Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman) Councillor T A Maddison
Councillor S H Brown (Vice-Chairman) Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor L A Canham Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor P Cutler Councillor M I Peters
Councillor B Garden Councillor B E Read
Councillor J S Hawkes Councillor D J Reynolds
Councillor B K Kaini Councillor L J Reynolds
Councillor M B Kelly Councillor Mrs R L Shanks
Councillor R Lees Councillor D Swinerd

Cabinet
A meeting of the above will be held on 

Thursday 14 April 2016

Councillor J A Kite, MBE 
(Chairman)

Councillor C J Shippam 
(Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE

Councillor P F Coleman Councillor K M Kelly Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow

Both meetings will be held at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
Monday 11 April 2016

CABINET
Thursday 14 April 2016

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director. 

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 March 2016 
(Pages 1 - 10)

4. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda. 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC

5. To receive the Minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 11 
April 2016 
To follow 

6. References from Committees 
None at this stage. 

A - Strategies, Policies, Key Decisions, Consultations

7. Implementing the Dartford Development Policies Plan (Pages 11 
- 22)

SD (ES)

Summary:

1. The Report evaluates responses to the latest public 
consultation on the Development Policies Local Plan, 
published in January 2016. It considers which draft Policies 
may form weighty considerations in the determination of 
planning applications. 

2. This is a Key Decision as it is significant in terms of its effects 
on communities living or working in an area of the Borough 



comprising two or more wards.

Recommendations:

1. That policies DP1 to DP8, DP10 to DP19 and DP21 to DP25 of 
Dartford’s published Development Policies Local Plan be 
approved and applied immediately and that the Development 
Control Board be recommended to give appropriate weight to 
these policies in its decision making process.

2. That Ebbsfleet Development Corporation (EDC) be advised to 
give the policies referred to in paragraph 2.1 above 
appropriate weight in its decisions on planning applications. 

B - Non-Key Decisions, Monitoring Reports

8. Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) Regulations 
2016 (Pages 23 - 26)

SD (ES)

Summary:

1. From 9 May 2016, a waste collection authority in England will 
be allowed to issue a fixed penalty notice (FPN) for fly tipping, 
a contravention of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 
(EPA 1990). This provides local authorities with a more 
efficient and proportionate response to small-scale fly-tipping 
of waste. 

2. The new provisions provide for a fine of not less than £150 and 
not more than £400 as specified by the waste collection 
authority, and £200 if no amount is specified by the authority. 

Recommendations:

1. That Members note the Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed 
Penalties) Regulations 2016 which come into force on 9 May 
2016.

2. That the penalty charge for Unauthorised Deposit of Waste 
(Fixed Penalty Notices) be set at £400 (four hundred pounds) 
reduced to £250 (two hundred and fifty pounds), if paid within 
10 days. 

3. That delegated authority be granted to the Strategic Director 
(External Services) under the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 (as amended) to make appropriate arrangements for the 
issuing of fixed penalty notices for the unauthorised deposit of 
waste. 



9. Street Naming and Numbering - Fastrack Manor Way (Pages 27 - 
30)

SD (IS)

Summary:

To approve the renaming of Fastrack Manor Way.

Recommendation:

That Cabinet approve Tiltman Avenue as the new road name. 

C - Items for Information, noting, endorsing

10. Report of Delegated Action Taken Under Standing Order 38: 
Consultation on Proposed Changes to National Planning Policy - 
Further Submission (Pages 31 - 40)

SD (ES)

Summary:

To report to Cabinet, in accordance with the requirements of 
Standing Order 38(2)(b), the delegated action taken under 
Standing Order 38(2)(a) by the Managing Director, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Chairman, relating to an 
additional response to the Government’s consultation on 
proposed changes to the National Planning Policy Framework.

Recommendation:

That Cabinet note the action taken by the Managing Director, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Chairman, under Standing 
Order 38(2)(a), relating to an additional response to the 
Government’s consultation on proposed changes to the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 





1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 3 March 2016 at 7.00 pm 

PRESENT: Councillor J A Kite, MBE (Chairman)
Councillor C J Shippam (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE
Councillor P F Coleman
Councillor K M Kelly
Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow

100. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

101. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

102. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 
JANUARY 2016 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 January 2016 be 
confirmed.

103. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

104. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE CABINET ADVISORY PANEL HELD 
ON 29 FEBRUARY 2016 

The Cabinet received the minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 29 
February 2016 and took note 
[...]
ent Strategy in 
so far as it is consistent with this Council’s corporate priorities and to 
the extent that resources will allow, and that a practical solution to 
address air quality concerns in Dartford needs be found.

107. DRAFT DISABLED ADAPTATIONS POLICY FOR COUNCIL TENANTS 
2016 

Part 1 of the Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 places 
a statutory obligation on the Council to provide specialist adaptations to meet 
the care and mobility needs of people with disabilities to enable them to live 
independently with privacy and dignity.

In order to meet this Council’s statutory obligation, in a fair and transparent 
manner, a draft Disabled Adaptations Policy (DAP) had been developed 
which set out how the Council will provide disabled adaptations to council 
tenants.

The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the version of the report that had 
been tabled at the meeting and advised that it had been further revised 
following its consideration by the Cabinet Advisory Panel and input from other 
interested parties. He then referred to the Council’s excellent record for the 
delivery of acceptable and proportionate adaptations, and the short length of 
time taken for the Council to assess and implement requested adaptations.

Members referred to representations that had been received from a member 
of the public who had challenged the legality of the Council’s Policy in a 
previously received complaint. They said that he had also questioned the way 
that the complaint had been addressed and had also voiced further concern 
with the versions of the Policies that had been considered by the Cabinet 
Advisory Panel for this, and the following, agenda item.

The Chairman noted that some of the issues previously raised by the 
complainant had been addressed and referred to the inclusion of the ability for 
applicants to use independent agents in order to assist them when making an 
application. He also then noted that the use of an independent agent to 



CABINET
THURSDAY 3 MARCH 2016

4

progress applications for disabled adaptation can result in additional cost for 
the Council and the fact that this would act to reduce the amount of overall 
funding available to carry out adaptations. He said that Dartford Council 
focused on service delivery and aimed to ensure that required adaptations are 
delivered as quickly and efficiently as possible. The Strategic Director 
(External Services) confirmed how officers act to liaise with the various parties 
involved and noted how the Council was able to deliver minor adaptations 
within weeks of them being approved. Another Member with experience of 
disabled adaptations delivery noted how other local authorities can sometimes 
take up to a year to deliver required adaptations.

In response to a question relating to the fact that flush floor showers and level 
access trays would only be installed on the ground floor of a house the 
Strategic Director (External Services) replied that Council had had previous 
experience of flooding to lower floors when a shower had been installed on 
the first floor, and that installation of a shower on an upper floor may also then 
require the additional installation of a stairlift.

Members discussed whether the Council had ever received any complaints in 
relation to disabled adaptations that had been carried out and were advised 
by the Strategic Director (External Services) that they had always been able 
to meet an applicant’s requirements by carrying out adaptations, or moving 
the applicant to a more suitable home. Members felt that residents’ 
satisfaction with the Council’s disabled adaptations approach, and the short 
length of time taken to deliver required adaptations, should be captured and 
promoted where possible.

Members approved the Policy as attached to the report and wished to thank 
all those who had made a contribution towards it. They then suggested that 
the service be reviewed in a year’s time to confirm that
[...]
acilities Grants Policy 2016’.

RESOLVED:

1. That the draft Disabled Facilities Grants Policy, attached at Appendix A 
to the report, be approved.

2. That any required minor changes to the Policy be delegated to the 
Strategic Director (External Services).

109. FOOD LAW SERVICE PLAN 2015/16 

This report provided for Members’ information the Dartford and Sevenoaks 
Environmental Health Partnership’s Food Law Service Plan, as recommended 
following a service audit by the Food Standards Agency (FSA).

The Strategic Director (External Services) explained how the audit that had 
been carried out by the FSA in June 2015 had recommended that the Food 
Law Service Plan be submitted to Members for approval. She also advised 
that this was the first time that the service had been audited and that the 
auditors had been particularly interested in how the operation was being 
delivered as a joint service. She said that the auditors had been impressed 
with the delivery of the joint service and had raised very few issues, mainly of 
an administrative nature. She then referred to the discussion that had taken 
place at the Cabinet Advisory Panel meeting where it had been explained that 
the Action Plan that had been included as an appendix to the report had been 
prepared to address specifically the issues that had been identified by the 
audit and was not intended to be a broader service improvement plan.



CABINET
THURSDAY 3 MARCH 2016

6

In response to a question relating to the provision of food safety training 
courses the Strategic Director (External Services) confirmed that courses are 
still being run in partnership with a number of other Kent local authorities and 
take place at a number of different locations. Members also referred to a very 
useful food safety briefing that they had received some time ago, which had 
given them an insight into the level of expertise required by those who carry 
out inspections. 

Members welcomed the Plan and the results of the audit and wished to 
congratulate staff on the high quality service being provided.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Food Law Service Plan 2015/16, attached at Appendix A to 
the report, be approved.

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Strategic Director (External 
Services) to approve subsequent plans, subject to those plans not 
departing in any material way from the plan at Appendix A to the report, 
other than as necessary to comply with changes to legislation or Food 
Standards Agency requirements.

110. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE 
COUNCIL, CABINET, COMMITTEES AND BOARDS 

This report sought Members’ views on the proposed calendar of meetings for 
2016/17 and the provisional calendar for 2017/18.

In response to a question it was confirmed the meeting dates proposed had 
taken the recently announced date of the EU referendum into consideration.

RESOLVED:

That the proposed calendar of meetings for 2016/17 and the provisional 
calendar of meetings for 2017/18 be submitted to the Annual Meeting of the 
Council for agreement.

111. NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

This report asked Members to consider granting discretionary rate relief to 
ratepayers who have made applications in respect of 2016/17.

RESOLVED:

That the level of discretionary rate relief for 2016/17 for the organisations 
listed in Appendix A to the report be determined in accordance with the 
detailed recommendations set out in that Appendix.



CABINET
THURSDAY 3 MARCH 2016

7

112. HOUSING BENEFIT OVERPAYMENT WRITE-OFF 

This report asked Members to consider the writing-off of Housing Benefit 
overpayments where recovery was prohibited, was not considered 
appropriate or where the customer had absconded.

RESOLVED:

That the sum of £84,498.20, shown in Appendix A to the report in the closed 
part of the agenda, be written off as irrecoverable. 

113. WRITE-OFF OF NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES 

This report asked Members to consider the writing-off of No
[...]
o involve themselves in school 
activities. They therefore agreed that the school would not need direct 
Member representation on its new Governing Body.

RESOLVED:

That the Council consents to the removal of its rights to appoint trustees to the 
Governing Body of the Dartford Grammar School under the School’s 
proposed new governance arrangements and that the Clerk to the Governing 
Body be advised accordingly.

116. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - ST CLEMENTS LAKES PHASE 2 & 
ST MARYS ROAD 

This report asked Members to approve three new road names for the second 
phase of the St Clements Lakes development and a new road name for a 
development at the rear of St Marys Road.

In response to the observation that there was already a Havelock Road in the 
Borough of Dartford the Strategic Director (Internal Services) confirmed that 
the new road would be given a different suffix to avoid any confusion.

Members endorsed the four road names that had been proposed in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That Engelsine, Havelock and Stigand be approved as the new road 
names for the second phase of the St Clements lakes development.

2. That Barley be approved as the new road name for the development 
at the rear of St Marys Road.

117. CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

This report provided the latest set of Corporate Plan performance indicators 
for quarter 3 of 2015-16.

Members noted that the Cabinet Advisory Panel had again focused on those 
indicators that were being reported as an alert but said that they understood 
how the reported statuses allowed managers to identify those areas which 
required particular attention, and confirmed that they were committed to the 
delivery of quality services to residents.



CABINET
THURSDAY 3 MARCH 2016

9

Members then referred to the indicator which related to the number of 
affordable houses completed and were advised by the Strategic Director 
(External Services) that, following recent good progress, the latest projection 
was that 131 affordable homes would be delivered by the year end.

Members also discussed the household waste recycling target and wished to 
emphasise the fact that 95% of the rubbish produced by the residents of 
Dartford is either recycled, or is burned in order to produce energy, and that 
only 5% ends up as ‘land fill’. Members also agreed that direct performance 
indicator comparisons with other Councils can prove to be difficult to achieve 
because of the differing ways that services are delivered and associated 
results measured.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the Performance Indicators Monitoring Report, attached 
at Appendix A to the report, be noted.

118. MINUTES OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
15 DECEMBER 2015 

This report presented to Cabinet the minutes of the meeting of the Policy 
Overview Committee held on 15 December 2015.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Policy Overview Committee meeting held on 15 
December 2015 be noted.

119. WRITE-OFF OF HOUSING BENEFIT OVERPAYMENTS - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX A
(EXEMPT CATEGORY SO 46 (1) (B) ANNEX 1 PARAGRAPHS 1 & 3) 

RESOLVED:

That, following discussion of the main report (minute 112), the appendix be 
noted.

120. WRITE-OFF OF NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX A
(EXEMPT CATEGORY SO 46 (1) (B) ANNEX 1 PARAGRAPH 3) 

RESOLVED:

That, following discussion of the main report (minute 113), the appendix be 
noted.



CABINET
THURSDAY 3 MARCH 2016

10

121. WRITE-OFF OF COUNCIL TAX - EXEMPT APPENDIX A
(EXEMPT CATEGORY SO 46 (1) (B) ANNEX 1 PARAGRAPH 3) 

RESOLVED:

That, following discussion of the main report (minute 114), the appendix be 
noted.

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm

Councillor J A Kite, MBE
CHAIRMAN



CABINET
14 APRIL 2016

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD
21 APRIL 2016

APPLYING THE DEVELOPMENT POLICIES LOCAL PLAN 

1. Summary

1.1 The Report evaluates responses to the latest public consultation on the 
Development Policies Local Plan, published in January 2016. It considers 
which draft Policies may form weighty considerations in the determination of 
planning applications. 

1.2 This is a Key Decision as it is significant in terms of its effects on communities 
living or working in an area of the Borough comprising two or more wards.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

To Cabinet:

2.1 That policies DP1 to DP8, DP10 to DP19 and DP21 to DP25 of Dartford’s 
published Development Policies Local Plan be approved and applied 
immediately and that the Development Control Board be recommended to 
give appropriate weight to these policies in its decision making process.

2.2 That Ebbsfleet Development Corporation (EDC) be advised to give the 
policies referred to in paragraph 2.1 above appropriate weight in its decisions 
on planning applications.

To the Development Control Board:

2.3 To note and endorse the decision by Cabinet to apply the identified policies 
(DP1 to DP8, DP10 to DP19 and DP21 to DP25) with immediate effect and to 
give appropriate weight to these in making decisions on planning 
applications. 

3. Background

3.1 The Development Policies Local Plan cannot yet be presented for formal 
adoption and full use by Council. Therefore, this report focuses on the 
current application of the draft Plan in development management 
particularly as its explicit purpose is to update policies used in common 
planning applications. 

3.2 The Council agreed to the publication of the Development Policies Local 
Plan in December 2015. As a result, representations on the ‘soundness’ 
and legal compliance of the Plan were made between 22 January and 4 
March 2016. 

3.3 The Council agreed the Plan could proceed through to the next formal 
stages subject to consultation with the Local Plan Members’ Working 



CABINET
14 APRIL 2016

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD
21 APRIL 2016

Group (LLMWG), to verify that issues of major significance had not been 
raised during the consultation. The consultation with the Working Group 
was undertaken on 29 March 2016 at a meeting chaired by the chairman 
of the Development Control Board.

3.4 The representations, along with an updated suite of supporting 
documents, will be forwarded to the Secretary of State on formal 
‘Submission’ of the Plan by the Council in the spring/early summer. This 
will commence ‘Public Examination’ of the Plan by the Planning 
Inspectorate to determine if it is capable of adoption by the Council later 
in the year. 

4. National Planning Policy Framework

4.1 Advice on when it is appropriate to apply draft policies is in paragraph 
216 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 

“From the day of publication, decision-takers may also give weight  to
relevant policies in emerging plans according to:
● the stage of preparation of the emerging plan (the more advanced the
preparation, the greater the weight that may be given);
● the extent to which there are unresolved objections to relevant 
policies (the less significant the unresolved objections, the greater the 
weight that may be given); and
● the degree of consistency of the relevant policies in the emerging plan 
to the policies in this Framework (the closer the policies in the 
emerging plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the weight 
that may be given).”

4.2 The first point in relation to the phase of preparation of the Plan is 
relatively simple. The Plan benefited from previous rounds of public 
consultation (where it received broad support), and it is has now passed 
its milestone publication stage, and the Council has approved policies it 
specifically considers ‘sound’. Furthermore, individual policies will gain 
further weight as the Examination proceeds. 

4.3 The latter two points in the NPPF criteria require a policy-by-policy 
analysis. This is found in the Appendix to this report, along with a full list 
of policies. 

4.4 For ease of reference, each policy in the Appendix has a summary 
categorisation that has been grouped and colour coded. This shows 
amber and green colo
[...]
 Corporate Plan

Strategic Aim: To create a safer borough in which to live, work and 
socialise.



CABINET
  14 APRIL 2016

SC1: To use the Council’s statutory functions to ensure public safety 
in the Borough.

SC2: To reduce anti-social behaviour

SC3: To increase public perception of the borough as a safe place

5. Financial, legal, staffing and other implications and risk assessments

Financial Implications Whilst likely that the new provisions will have 
a positive financial effect it is not considered 
prudent to set a specific income budget at this 
stage.

Legal Implications Section 33 of the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990 (as amended) with effect 9 May 
2016, has effect as detailed in the body of the 
report.

Staffing Implications The new provisions will be delivered within/by 
existing resources.

Administrative Implications None

Risk Assessment No uncertainties and/or constraints

6. Details of Exempt Information Category

Not applicable.

7. Appendices

None.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Documents consulted Date /
File Ref

Report Author Section and
Directorate

Exempt
Information 
Category

Mark Salisbury 
(01322) 343339

Enforcement 
and 
Regulatory 
Services, 
External 
Services

N/A





CABINET
14 APRIL 2016

STREET  NAMING AND NUMBERING – FASTRACK MANOR WAY

Swanscombe and Greenhithe Wards

1. Summary

1.1 To approve the renaming of Fastrack Manor Way.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Cabinet approve Tiltman Avenue as the new road name.

3. Background and Discussion

3.1. A request was received from one of the Greenhithe Ward Members 
regarding the possibility of renaming Fastrack Manor Way.  When the 
road was named, the SNN Officer was told it would be a Fastrack Bus 
and Emergency Services road only and it was named using the agreed 
Fastrack convention. It is now apparent that this is not the case and the 
current name may be misleading. There are no properties currently 
addressed on the road so a change in name at this stage would have 
no knock on
[...]
 and 
Directorate

Exempt 
Information 
Category

Street Naming and 
Numbering Guidance

Dec 2013 Samantha 
Eastwood

Property Information 
(Internal Services)

N/A



Swanscombe

Greenhithe FASTRACK MANOR WAY

C:
\U

se
rs\

se
as

tw
oo

d\D
es

kto
p\M

ap
 Te

mp
lat

es
\P

I_M
ap

pin
g_

A4
_L

an
d_

da
te.

mx
d

Ma
p P

rod
uc

ed
 B

y: 
se

as
tw

oo
d O

n: 
29

/02
/20

16
 10

:43
 A

M

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey 
map with  the permission of the Contro ller
of Her Majestys Stationery Office
© Crown Copyright 2015

Unauthor ised reproduction 
In fr inges Crown C opyright and 
May lead to  prosecution or civil
Proceedings
Dartford Borough Council  100025870  2015

@ A4°1:2,500Street Renaming
Fastrack Manor Way

APPENDIX A





CABINET
14 APRIL 2016

REPORT OF DELEGATED ACTION TAKEN UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 38: CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY – FURTHER SUBMISSION 

1. Summary

1.1 To report to Cabinet, in accordance with the requirements of Standing Order 
38(2)(b), the delegated action taken under Standing Order 38(2)(a) by the 
Managing Director, in consultation with the Cabinet Chairman, relating to an 
additional response to the Government’s consultation on proposed changes 
to the National Planning Policy Framework.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Cabinet note the action taken by the Managing Director, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Chairman, under Standing Order 38(2)(a), relating to an 
additional response to the Government’s consultation on proposed changes 
to the National Planning Policy Framework.

3. Background and Discussion

3.1. Standing Order 38 concerns the delegation of urgent and routine 
matters.  Standing Order 38(2)(a) provides for the delegation to each 
member of the Management Team the authority to act in respect of any 
function of the Cabinet, a Committee, Board or Panel which in his/her 
opinion is either urgent or of a routine nature, subject however to 
members of the Management Team firs
[...]
l Plan APPENDIX A FINAL cleared

	8 Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) Regulations 2016
	9 Street Naming and Numbering - Fastrack Manor Way
	Street Naming APPENDIX A

	10 Report of Delegated Action Taken Under Standing Order 38: Consultation on Proposed Changes to National Planning Policy - Further Submission
	SO38 NPPF Consultation APPENDIX A PART 1 FINAL cleared
	SO38 NPPF Consultation APPENDIX A PART 2 FINAL cleared
	SO38 NPPF Consultation APPENDIX B FINAL cleared






Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet Advisory Panel A held on Monday 11 April 
2016 at 7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman)
Councillor L A Canham
Councillor B Garden
Councillor J S Hawkes
Councillor Dr B K Kaini
Councillor R Lees
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor M I Peters
Councillor C S McLean (Substitute for Councillor S H Brown)
Councillor D J Mote (Substitute for Councillor M B Kelly)
Councillor B E Read
Councillor D J Reynolds
Councillor L J Reynolds
Councillor D Swinerd

ABSENT: Councillor S H Brown
Councillor P Cutler
Councillor M B Kelly
Councillor T A Maddison
Councillor Mrs R L Shanks

1. CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman welcomed Members and Officers to the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S H Brown, P Cutler, M 
B Kelly, T A Maddison and Mrs R L Shanks.

3. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEBATE 

The Chairman advised Members that the following agenda item had been 
drawn down for debate:

9. Street Naming and Numbering - Fastrack Manor Way 

Accordingly, Members endorsed the Officer recommendations in respect of 
the following items:

8. Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) Regulations 2016 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 11 APRIL 2016

2

10. Report of Delegated Action Taken Under Standing Order 38: 
Consultation on Proposed Changes to National Planning Policy - 
Further Submission 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST ON ITEMS DRAWN DOWN FOR DEBATE 

There were no declarations of interest.

6. REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 

There were no references from other Committees.

7. IMPLEMENTING THE DARTFORD DEVELOPMENT POLICIES PLAN 

This report evaluated responses to the latest public consultation on the 
Development Policies Local Plan, published in January 2016. It also 
considered which of the draft Policies may form weighty considerations when 
determining planning applications.

 The Planning Policy Manager described how the report had taken legal 
factors into account and would enable the draft policies that had 
previously been considered by the General Assembly of the Council, 
and published for consultation, to be used when making planning 
related decisions. He then referred to the considerations and tests that 
have to be applied when deciding which policies may be implemented 
and noted how DP9 (Local Housing Needs) had been omitted from the 
list because of uncertainties relating to the current changeable nature 
of associated National Policy. He also noted that, having considered 
the consultation responses received, it had also been decided to omit 
DP20 (Identified Employment Areas) whilst more consideration is given 
to those sites where challenges to the Council’s proposals have been 
received. He then advised that policies contained within the Core 
Strategy would continue to apply for the 2 topics which had been 
omitted. He then confirmed that all Policies would be submitted for 
‘Public Examination’ by the Planning Inspectorate and that, if 
successful, the Plan in its entirety would be formally proposed for 
adoption by the Council later in the year.

 The Chairman noted that the policies had already been considered and 
fully endorsed by the Local Plan Members Working Group and 
highlighted the need to have them approved so that they may be used 
by the Ebbsfleet Development Corporation when making decisions on 
planning applications.

 In response to a question the Planning Policy Manager confirmed that 
the Council’s current aspiration to deliver 30% of affordable housing in 
urban developments, and 50% in rural developments, would still apply.



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 11 APRIL 2016

3

 Having noted the intention to omit DP9 from the list of policies to be 
implemented one Member referred to the Housing and Planning Bill 
that was currently being progressed through Parliament and expressed 
concern at the changes proposed in relation to affordable housing and 
the introduction of Starter Homes. He felt that Starter Homes would not 
be affordable for the majority of Dartford residents and, having noted 
that a technical consultation on ‘Starter Homes’ had recently been 
published, urged the Council to respond and make representations to 
Central Government. The Planning Policy Manager replied that the 
policies relating to Starter Homes had yet to be finalised and confirmed 
that officers were assessing the recently published technical 
consultation. He also noted that the Council had already responded to 
a consultation on the introduction of Starter Homes and said its 
position remained unchanged. He said that changes to National Policy 
would continue to be tracked and that when Dartford’s policies are 
submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for consideration a case would 
be made to finalise the Policy as previously agreed by Members, or as 
close as possible, in order to include Starter Homes as an additional 
way of meeting housing needs.

 The Planning Policy Manager then responded to a question relating to 
differences that might exist between National Policy and a Local Plan, 
and whether it is possible for National Policy considerations to override 
Local Plan Policies. He said that primary legislation still placed Local 
Plans as the starting point when considering planning applications, 
although National Policy was a significant consideration. He advised 
that an up to date, Inspector approved and National Policy compliant 
Local Plan would put the Council in a strong position if it were ever 
challenged and referred to legal precedents where adjudications had 
been made against attempts to automatically override an adopted 
Local Plan Policy with a National Policy.  He therefore hoped that the 
Council’s proposal to include Starter Homes as one of a number of 
ways to deliver housing in the Borough would be accepted by the 
Inspector.

 Members noted how Dartford’s Local Plan and the new National Policy 
proposals had been developed in parallel and hoped that the Inspector 
would be flexible when considering any differences between the two. 
The Planning Policy Manager said that Dartford’s Plan would be 
submitted to the Planning Inspectorate as written and hoped that there 
would be time for it to be considered and approved before all changes 
to National Policy come into full effect.

 The Advisory Panel endorsed the report’s recommendations.

8. UNAUTHORISED DEPOSIT OF WASTE (FIXED PENALTIES) 
REGULATIONS 2016 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 11 APRIL 2016

4

9. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - FASTRACK MANOR WAY 

This report asked Members to approve the renaming of Fastrack Manor Way.

 The Member whose concerns had been highlighted in the report 
referred to the proposed renaming and questioned whether the road 
chosen would act as a dignified memorial to Claire Tiltman. He felt that 
a more attractive road, located nearer to where Claire had lived with 
her family, should have been selected. He also referred to the views 
that had been expressed on public forums and noted how a bench had 
been installed in memory of Claire, and how Stone Parish Council 
intended to name their new Youth Activity Centre after Claire.

 Another Member also voiced concern and said that, although he fully 
supported the Council’s intent, and agreed that it was right for the 
Council to commemorate the life of Claire in a way that ensures that 
she is remembered, he questioned whether the proposed renaming of 
this road was the best way to do this. He also voiced his support for 
Stone Parish Council’s proposal to name their new Youth Activity 
Centre after Claire as its aims reflected Claire’s approach to life.

 The Chairman referred to the report and noted how other Members 
and Kent Police had voiced support for the proposal. He also noted 
how the proposal had been welcomed by Claire Tiltman’s family.

 In response to a question the Property Information Manager advised 
that the legal implication that had been included in the report formed 
part of every street naming report. He said that any proposed name 
may be challenged in the Magistrate’s Court but added that, as long as 
due process has been followed, the Court is likely to rule in favour of 
the proposed name.

 Having noted the concerns that had been expressed by two of the 
Members present the remaining members of the Advisory Panel 
endorsed the report’s recommendations.

10. REPORT OF DELEGATED ACTION TAKEN UNDER STANDING ORDER 
38: CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO NATIONAL 
PLANNING POLICY - FURTHER SUBMISSION 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

The meeting closed at 7.29 pm

Councillor D E Hunnisett
CHAIRMAN


